The SM7000/SM6000/SM5000 are low pressure MEMS sensors
offering state-of-the-art pressure transducer technology and CMOS
mixed signal processing technology to produce either an analog and/or
digital output fully conditioned, multi-order pressure and temperature
compensated. This series provides JEDEC standard SOIC-16 package
with vertical or horizontal porting options. It is available in gage,
differential and asymmetric differential configurations. With the dual
porting, a reference measurement is possible to minimize errors due to

LOW PRESSURE DIGITAL AND ANALOG SENSOR
SM7000/SM6000/SM5000 Series
10.  Part Numbering Key
Max Pressure Range (PSI)
7 +0.07 to +0.29
6 +0.3 to +0.79
5 +0.8 to +2.49
Pressure Type
2 Gage
3 Differential
4 Asymmetric Differential
Output Type
3 16 bit I2C only
9 16 bit I2C and Amplified Analog
Total Error Band
1 1% FS Digital and 1.5% FS Analog
3 3% FS
5 2.5% FS
6 1.5% FS
7 0.5% FS
8 0.67% FS
9 0.625% FS
Counter
Pressure Range
Shipping Format
S Stick
T Tape & Reel
Compensated Temperature Range
A 0 to +50°C
B 0 to +65°C
C -5 to +65°C
E -20 to +85°C
J +5 to +55°C
K -15 to +75°C
L 0 to +85°C
M 0 to +60°C
P -10 to +85°C
T 0 to +95°C
Package Type and Porting
BA SOIC-16 w/ single horizontal porting
BC SOIC-16 w/ dual vertical porting
BB SOIC-16 w/ dual horizontal porting
BG SOIC-16 w/ single vertical porting
Part Number
SM – XXXX XXX X XXX 0 0 0
Guangzhou Ankai Electronic Instrument Co., Ltd.         Tel: 020-34387714             http://www.chinaankai.com
LOW PRESSURE DIGITAL AND ANALOG SENSOR
SM7000/SM6000/SM5000 Series
11. I2C Communication protocol
11.1  I2C Electrical Table
Description Condition Symbol Min Typ Max Units
SDA output low voltage ISDA = 3 mA VSDA,OL 0  0.4 V
Low-to-High transition threshold pins SA0, SCL VSDA,LH 0.5 0.6 0.7 *VDD
High-to-Low transition threshold pins SA0, SCL VSDA,HL 0.3 0.4 0.5 *VDD
I2C clock frequency  fSCL 0  400 kHz
Bus free time between a START
and STOP condition*)
 tBUSF 1300
 ns
Clock low time*)  tLO 1300   ns
Clock high time*)  tHI 600   ns
START condition hold time*)  tSH 100   ns
Data setup time*)  tSU 100   ns
Data hold time*)  tH 0   ns
Setup time for repeated START
condition*)
 tRSH 600
 ns
Setup time for STOP condition*)  tPSU 600   ns
Rise time of SDA and SCL
signals*)
 tR
300 ns